



April 11, 2025

To All Proposers:

Subject: **RFP #: 8414-W5, IT Services – Azure Commercial Landing Zone / DoIT**

**ADDENDUM NO. 1**

To Whom It May Concern:

With reference to our proposal request relative to the above subject, please refer to the changes/modifications/clarifications to the original proposal request.

• **PLEASE SEE BELOW QUESTIONS RECEIVED AND RESPONSES FROM CITY**

1. Is the intention of the Landing Zone to act as a Disaster Recovery site for on-prem workloads?  
Will this Landing Zone act as DR site for future cloud workloads?

**Answer: Yes, it will act as a Disaster recovery site for on-prem workloads. We will also be doing development within Azure in the future.**

2. Is the desire to use Azure Site Recovery to orchestrate DR failover?

**Answer: Yes, we would like to use Azure Site Recovery.**

3. Is the expectation for the vendor to test Backup/DR from an infrastructure standpoint (ASR orchestration, Azure VMs config, connectivity), and the customer will test at the application level?

**Answer: That is correct. The vendor would test from an infrastructure standpoint, and the City of Worcester would test at the application level.**

Proposers are requested to acknowledge and/or include this addendum with submission.  
All other terms, conditions and specifications remain unchanged.

Very truly yours,

Christopher J. Gagliastro  
Purchasing Director